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PRELIMINARY DRAFT
673-V-10

FINDING OF FACT
AND FINAL DETERMINATION
of
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals

Final Determination: { GRANTED / DENIED }
Date: August 20, 2010

Petitioners: Harl R. and Donna A. Parkinson

Request: Authorize the use of an existing detached accessory storage building less than 150
square feet in area with a side yard of zero feet and rear yard of zero feet in the AG-2

Agriculture Zoning District.
SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing conducted on
August 26, 2010, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that:

1. The co-petitioners, Harl and Donna Parkinson, own the subject property. The subject accessory storage
building was in place on the subject property when they purchased the property.

2. The subject property is Lot 1 of Headlee 2" Subdivision in Section 14 of Mahomet Township and
commonly known as the house at 204 South Lake of the Woods Road.

3. The subject property is located within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial jurisdiction of the
Village of Mahomet. Municipalities do not have protest rights in variance cases and are not notified of
such cases.

GENERALLY REGARDING LAND USE AND ZONING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY

4. Regarding land use and zoning on the subject property and adjacent to it:
A. The subject property is zoned AG-2 and is in use as a single family dwelling with an accessory
storage building.
B. Land to the north of the subject property is zoned CR Conservation-Recreation and is in use as

part of the Champaign County Forest Preserve District Lake of the Woods Park.
C. Land to the east is zoned R-1 Single Family Dwelling and is in use as single family dwellings.

D. Land to the west is zoned AG-2 Agriculture and is a duplex in use as a single family dwelling,
and was the subject property of Zoning Case 657-V-10.
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E. Land to the south is zoned AG-2 Agriculture and is in use as a single family dwelling.

GENERALLY REGARDING THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN

5. The proposed site plan was submitted on July 8, 2010, and a full description of the subject property will
be available on August 26, 2010.

GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIFIC ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS AND ZONING PROCEDURES

6. Regarding specific Zoning Ordinance requirements relevant to this case:
A. The following definitions from the Zoning Ordinance are especially relevant to the requested
variance (capitalized words are defined in the Ordinance):

(D

@

€)

“4)

®)

(6)
(7

®)

“ACCESSORY BUILDING” is a BUILDING on the same LOT with the MAIN or
PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE or the main or principal USE, either detached from or
attached to the MAIN OR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE, and subordinate to and used for
purposes customarily incidental to the MAIN OR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE, or the

main or principal USE.

“ACCESSORY STRUCTURE” is a STRUCTURE on the same LOT with the MAIN or
PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE, or the main or principal USE, either DETACHED from or
ATTACHED to the MAIN or PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE, subordinate to and USED for
purposes customarily incidental to the MAIN or PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE or the main

or principal USE.

“BUILDING, MAIN or PRINCIPAL” is the BUILDING in which is conducted the main
or principal USE of the LOT on which it is located.

“BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE” is a line usually parallel to the FRONT, side, or
REAR LOT LINE set so as to provide the required YARDS for a BUILDING or

STRUCTURE.

“LOT” is a designated parcel, tract or area of land established by PLAT, SUBDIVISION
or as otherwise permitted by law, to be used, developed or built upon as a unit.

“LOT LINES” are the lines bounding a LOT.

“VARIANCE” is a deviation from the regulations or standards adopted by this ordinance
which the Hearing Officer or the Zoning Board of Appeals are permitted to grant.

“YARD?” is an OPEN SPACE, other than a COURT, of uniform depth on the same LOT
with a STRUCTURE, lying between the STRUCTURE and the nearest LOT LINE and
which is unoccupied and unobstructed from the surface of the ground upward except as
may be specifically provided by the regulations and standards herein.
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“YARD, REAR” is a YARD extending the full width of a LOT and situated between the
REAR LOT LINE and the nearest line of a PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE located on said

LOT.

“YARD, SIDE” is a YARD situated between a side LOT LINE and the nearest line of a
PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE located on said LOT and extending from the rear line of the
required FRONT YARD to the front line of the required REAR YARD.

Paragraphs B. and C. in Subsection 7.2.1 of the Zoning Ordinance specifies the required
minimum side and rear yards for detached accessory buildings or structures in the AG-1, AG-2,
and CR Districts as follows:

B.

SIDE YARD

No DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING or STRUCTURE shall be located less than
10 feet from any side LOT LINE.

REAR YARD

No DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING or STRUCTURE shall be located less than
10 feet from any REAR LOT LINE.

The Department of Planning and Zoning measures yards and setbacks to the nearest wall line of
a building or structure and the nearest wall line is interpreted to include overhanging balconies,
projecting window and fireplace bulkheads, and similar irregularities in the building footprint. A
roof overhang is only considered if it overhangs a property line.

Paragraph 9.1.9 D. of the Zoning Ordinance requires the ZBA to make the following findings for
a variance:

(D

That the requirements of Paragraph 9.1.9 C. have been met and justify granting the
variance. Paragraph 9.1.9C. of the Zoning Ordinance states that a variance from the terms
of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance shall not be granted by the Board or the
hearing officer unless a written application for a variance is submitted demonstrating all

of the following:

(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or
structure involved which are not applicable to other similarly situated land or
structures elsewhere in the same district.

(b) That practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict letter of
the regulations sought to be varied prevent reasonable and otherwise permitted
use of the land or structures or construction on the lot.

() That the special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties do
not result from actions of the Applicant.
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(d) That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Ordinance.

(e) That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or
otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare.

(2) That the variance is the minimum variation that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land or structure, as required by subparagraph 9.1.9D.2.

E. Paragraph 9.1.9.E. of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the ZBA to prescribe appropriate
conditions and safeguards in granting a variance.

GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIAL CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE PRESENT

7. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement of a finding that special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved which are not applicable to other
similarly situated land or structures elsewhere in the same district:

A. The Petitioners have testified on the application that, “Both affected neighbors bordering
property do not object what-so-ever to the present shed location. A 14+ year old elm tree
would have to be cut down. The distance between shed and back deck would be
approximately 2 feet and the neighbor has attached his fence to the back of the shed.”

B. Regarding the sequence of events that lead to Case 673-V-10:
(1) On March 3, 2010, the Planning and Zoning Department received a complaint that a
detached accessory storage building on the subject property was located too close to the
side and rear lot lines.

(2) On March 23, 2010, Jamie Hitt, Zoning Officer, performed a drive-by inspection and
noted that the subject building appeared to be closer than 10 feet to the side and rear lot
lines.

3) A First Notice of violation was sent on July 6, 2010, which explained the above
information and how to correct the violation to the petitioners.

4) The petitioners submitted an Application for Variance on July 8, 2010.

C. A review of GIS aerial photographs from 2002 show that the subject building was in place at that
time. There are no earlier aerial photographs that were taken after the property was developed.

GENERALLY REGARDING ANY PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR HARDSHIPS RELATED TO CARRYING OUT THE
STRICT LETTER OF THE ORDINANCE

8. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement of a finding that practical difficulties or
hardships related to carrying out the strict letter of the regulations sought to be varied prevent reasonable
and otherwise permitted use of the land or structures or construction on the lot:
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The Petitioners have testified on the application that, “Restricted movement in backyard.
Adding and moving chain link fence, upsetting neighbor that has attached his fence to
shed. We have several items in shed (BBQ grill, bicycles, lawn mower, etc) and smaller
shed would not hold items. Unable to make shed smaller and no other land is available for

purchase.”

{Further evidence to be added}

GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR HARDSHIPS RESULT FROM
THE ACTIONS OF THE APPLICANT

9. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the special conditions,
circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties do not result from the actions of the Applicant:

A.

B.

The Petitioners have testified on the application that, “Not to my knowledge. Shed was in
present location when we purchased property on October 9, 2001, and I assume it was
there for several years prior to that date. Property is very small but livable for us.”

{Further evidence to be added)}

GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE VARIANCE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE
AND INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE

10. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the granting of the variance is
in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance:

A.

The Petitioners have testified on the application that, “A definite hardship on me to get
someone to move it for me as I do not believe the Zoning Ordinance’s intent and purpose is
to complicate and confuse the general public, especially when all the neighbors live in
harmony (excluding possibly one individual).”

The Zoning Ordinance does not clearly state the considerations that underlay the side and rear

yard requirements. In general, the side and rear yards are presumably intended to ensure the

following:

(1) Adequate light and air: The detached accessory structure is an accessory structure and
does not appear to negatively affect the amount of light and air available on the subject

property or the neighboring property.

(2) Separation of structures to prevent conflagration: Structures in the rural zoning districts
are generally located farther from fire protection stations than structures in the urban
districts and the level of fire protection service is generally somewhat lower given the
slower response time. The subject property is in the Cornbelt Fire Protection District and
the station is approximately two road miles from the subject property.

(3) Aesthetics may also play a part in minimum yard requirements.
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C.

D.

E.

The proposed side and rear yards of zero feet are 0% of the required 10 feet for a variance of
100% in both cases.

The subject property meets all other requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

The requested variance is not prohibited by the Zoning Ordinance.

GENERALLY PERTAINING TO THE EFFECTS OF THE REQUESTED VARIANCE ON THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND THE
PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE

11. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the granting of the variance
will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or

welfare:

A.

C.

The Petitioners have testified on the application that, “The location of the shed is situated in
the southwest corner of our property away from any possible harm to anyone, it is not close
to the roads or public access and does not obstruct any pathways.”

The Fire Protection District has received notice of this variance, but no comments have been
received.

The Township Highway Commissioner has also received notice of this variance, but no
comments have been received.

GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE PROPOSED VARIATION IS THE MINIMUM NECESSARY TO
MAKE POSSIBLE THE REASONABLE USE OF THE LAND OR STRUCTURE INVOLVED

12. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the proposed variation is the
minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the land or structure involved, the subject
building already exists and the proposed variance retlects its current location. The subject building
would have to be moved to reduce the amount of variance in this case.

13. Elsewhere on the application the petitioners testified that, “We have traveled the world over (military
for 23 years) and we love this area. We are too old to be moving and the property owned by the
neighbor on the southwest side of our property has a 20 foot easement running along the side of

the shed.”

GENERALLY REGARDING ANY PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

14. There are no special conditions of approval proposed at this time.
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DOCUMENTS OF RECORD
1. Variance application from Harl and Donna Parkinson, received on July 8, 2010, with attachment:

A Site plan

B Petitioner’s map of distance between house on subject property and neighboring houses
2. Preliminary Memorandum for Case 673-V-10, with attachments:

A Case Maps (Location, Land Use, Zoning)

B Site plan

C Petitioner’s map of distance between house on subject property and neighboring houses

D Draft Summary of Evidence for Case 657-V-09



Cases 673-V-10 PRELIMINARY DRAFT
Page 8 of 9

FINDINGS OF FACT

From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing for zoning case
673-V-10 held on August 26, 2010, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that:

I.

Special conditions and circumstances {D0O / DO NOT} exist which are peculiar to the land or structure
involved, which are not applicable to other similarly situated land and structures elsewhere in the same

district because:

Practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict letter of the regulations sought to be
varied {WILL / WILL NOT} prevent reasonable or otherwise permitted use of the land or structure or

construction because:

The special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties {DO / DO NOT} result from
actions of the applicant because:

The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION(S)} {IS / IS NOT} in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance because:

The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION(S) {WILL NOT / WILL} be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare because:

The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION} {1S / IS NOT} the minimum
variation that will make possible the reasonable use of the land/structure because:

{NO SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE HEREBY IMPOSED / THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS
IMPOSED HEREIN ARE REQUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CRITERIA FOR
SPECIAL USE PERMITS AND FOR THE PARTICULAR PURPOSES DESCRIBED BELOW:}
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FINAL DETERMINATION

The Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals finds that, based upon the application, testimony, and other
evidence received in this case, that the requirements of Section 9.1.9.C {HAVE/HAVE NOT} been met, and
pursuant to the authority granted by Section 9.1.6.B of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals of Champaign County determines that:

The Variance requested in Case 673-V-10 is hereby (GRANTED/GRANTED WITH
CONDITIONS/DENIED) to the petitioners, Harl and Donna Parkinson, to authorize the use of an
existing detached accessory storage building less than 150 square feet in area with a side yard of
zero feet and rear yard of zero feet in the AG-2 Agriculture Zoning District.

{SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):}

The foregoing is an accurate and complete record of the Findings and Determination of the Zoning Board of
Appeals of Champaign County.

SIGNED:

Doug Bluhm, Chair
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals

ATTEST:

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals

Date



